in the other financial assets fair value reserve (non-recycling) was
transferred to retained profits under IFRS 9, instead of recycling to
profit or loss as a disposal gain in “Other income, net” included in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income under IAS 39.

The following tables summarise the estimated impact of the
adoption of IFRS 9 on this interim financial report, by comparing
the amounts reported under IFRS 9 with the hypothetical amounts
that would have been recognised under IAS 39 as if it has continued
to be applied in 2018 instead of IFRS 9. These tables show only
those line items impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9.

19
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2018

二 零 一 八 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具（續）

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

於二零一八年六月三十日

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Extract)

Six months ended 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 9

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第9號之
估計金額

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Other income, net 其他收入淨額 16,747 13,835 30,582

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 209,453 13,835 223,288
Income tax 所得稅 (52,995) (3,459) (56,454)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 156,458 10,376 166,834

Profit attributable to: 溢利歸屬予︰
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 107,433 10,376 117,809

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
其後可能會重新
分類至損益之項目：

Disposal of available-for-sale
investments

出售可供出售之投資
– (13,835) (13,835)

Income tax effect 所得稅影響 – 3,459 3,459

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 9

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第9號之
估計金額

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Assets 資產
Other financial assets 其他金融資產 27,657 (27,657) –
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售之投資 – 27,657 27,657

20
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2018

二 零 一 八 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具（續）

採納國際財務報告準則第9號對簡明綜合現金流量表並無
影響。

此外，根據國際財務報告準則第9號引入新的預期信貸虧
損模式，本集團的金融資產（包括應收貿易賬款及票據）
的減值準備不會對本中期財務報告構成重大財務影響。

國際財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合約之收入

國際財務報告準則第15號建立了一個綜合框架以確定收
入金額及確認時間。它取代國際會計準則第18號收入，
國際會計準則第11號建造合同及相關詮釋。

根據國際財務報告準則第15號的要求，產品銷售及服務
收入會於客戶取得合約中所承諾商品或服務的控制權時
確認。擁有權之重大風險和回報轉移只是決定控制權轉
移時間的其中一個指標。根據對現有與若干合約肉雞養
殖農場簽署的合同之評估，本集團向合約肉雞養殖農場
提供若干雞肉食品產品所需的原料（包括飼料產品和日齡
小雞）於新準則中的控制轉移方法下不會確認為收入。本
集團把上述已轉讓的原料，及養殖開支繼續確認為資產

[…]

1 January 2018. Comparative information was not restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 18. The adoption of cumulative
effect transition method has resulted in a decrease of US$2,648,000
in both net assets and total equity (US$2,226,000 is included in
retained profits attributable to shareholders of the Company) as at 1
January 2018.

The following tables summarise the estimated impact of the
adoption of IFRS 15 on this interim financial report, by comparing
the amounts reported under IAS 18 with the hypothetical amounts
that would have been recognised under IAS 18 as if it has continued
to be applied in 2018 instead of IFRS 15. These tables show only
those line items impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15.

21
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2018

二 零 一 八 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
(Continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Extract)

Six months ended 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 15

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Revenue 收入 3,169,321 144,522 3,313,843
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (2,746,342) (144,388) (2,890,730)

Gross profit 毛利 422,979 134 423,113

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 209,453 134 209,587
Income tax 所得稅 (52,995) (113) (53,108)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 156,458 21 156,479

中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

國際財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合約之收入（續）

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

22
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2018

二 零 一 八 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
(Continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Extract)
(Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 15

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Profit attributable to: 溢利歸屬予︰
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 107,433 146 107,579
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 49,025 (125) 48,900

156,458 21 156,479

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
其後可能會重新分類
至損益之項目：

Exchange differences related to
translation of foreign operations

外地業務於換算時之
相關匯兌差額 (27,465) (108) (27,573)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

全面收益總額歸屬予︰

Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 81,293 50 81,343
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 45,090 (137) 44,953

126,383 (87) 126,296

中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

國際財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合約之收入（續）

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）（續）

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

23
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2018

二 零 一 八 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
(Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 15

按報告 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Assets 資產
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 11,787 (173) 11,614
Current biological assets 當期生物資產 462,649 (17,698) 444,951
Trade and bills receivables 應收貿易賬款及票據 321,915 28,494 350,409
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables
預付賬款、按金及
其他應收賬款 439,568 (14,949) 424,619

Liabilities 負債
Trade and bills payables 應付貿易賬款及票據 520,115 3,182 523,297
Other payables and accruals 其他應付賬款及預提費用 448,644 (10,069) 438,575

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 985,354 2,276 987,630
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 302,494 285 302,779

The adoption of IFRS 15 has no impact to the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows.

Besides, if a customer pays consideration or the Group has a right
to receive a consideration before the goods is transferred to the
customer, a contract liability shall be recognised when the payment
is made or due (whichever is earlier). As at 30 June 2018, the
Group has contract liabilities of US$84,112,000 (31 December
2017: US$86,929,000), which represents the obligation to transfer
goods to customers for which the consideration has been received,
and is included in “other payables and accruals” in the consolidated